

No. 11-889

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TARRANT REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RUDOLF JOHN HERRMANN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

E. SCOTT PRUITT  
*Attorney General*  
PATRICK R. WYRICK  
*Solicitor General*  
OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY  
GENERAL'S OFFICE  
313 NE 21st Street  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

CHARLES T. DUMARS  
STEPHEN CURTICE  
LAW & RESOURCE  
PLANNING ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
Albuquerque Plaza  
201 3rd Street, NW  
Suite 1750  
Albuquerque, NM 87102

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
R. REEVES ANDERSON  
SARAH M. HARRIS  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 12th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-5000  
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ii   |
| SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF .....   | 1    |
| I. The Dormant Commerce Clause Question<br>Does Not Warrant Review ..... | 2    |
| II. The Preemption Question Does Not<br>Warrant Review .....             | 7    |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 12   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 794 (1976) (per curiam) .....                       | 6       |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....                               | 12      |
| <i>Intake Water Co. v. Yellowstone River<br/>Compact Comm'n</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 1163 (1986)..... | 6       |
| <i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 941 (1982).....                      | 2, 3, 8 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS   |         |
| Amended Bear River Compact,<br>72 Stat. 38 (1958).....   | 4       |
| Amended Costilla Creek Compact,<br>77 Stat. 350 (1963).....                                    | 4       |
| Arkansas River Basin Compact,<br>80 Stat. 1409 (1966).....                                     | 4       |
| Belle Fourche River Compact,<br>58 Stat. 94 (1944).....  | 4       |
| Canadian River Compact,<br>66 Stat. 74 (1952).....   | 5       |
| Kansas-Nebraska Big Blue River<br>Compact,<br>86 Stat. 193 (1972).....                         | 4-5     |
| Klamath River Basin Compact,<br>71 Stat. 497 (1957).....                                       | 4       |
| La Plata River Compact,<br>43 Stat. 796 (1925).....  | 4       |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| Red River Compact,<br>Pub. L. No. 96-564, 94 Stat. 3305<br>(Dec. 22, 1980)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 2.01 .....  | 3, 4          |
| § 2.10 .....  | 5             |
| § 2.10(a) .....   | 4             |
| § 5.05 .....  | 5, 8          |
| § 5.05(b)(1).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| § 13.03 .....   | 5-6           |
| Republican River Compact,<br>57 Stat. 86 (1943).....                            | 5             |
| Rio Grande Compact,<br>53 Stat. 785 (1939).....                                 | 4             |
| Sabine River Compact,<br>68 Stat. 690 (1954).....                               | 4             |
| South Platte River Compact,<br>44 Stat. 195 (1926).....                         | 4             |
| Upper Niobrara River Compact,<br>83 Stat. 86 (1969).....                        | 4             |
| Yellowstone River Compact,<br>65 Stat. 663 (1951).....                          | 4             |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 82 § 105.12(A)(2).....   | 6             |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 82 § 105.12(A)(4).....   | 6             |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 82 § 105.12(A)(5).....   | 12            |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 82 § 105.14 .....  | 6             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Okla. Stat. tit. 82 § 1085.2(2).....   | 11      |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 82 § 1324.10(B) .....   | 11      |
| Okla. Admin. Code 785:20-5-7 .....   | 6       |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES  |         |
| U.S. Drought Monitor (Dec. 4, 2012),<br><a href="http://droughtmonitor.unl.edu/DM_state.htm?OK,S">http://droughtmonitor.unl.edu/DM_state.<br/>htm?OK,S</a> ..... | 7       |
